CHAPTER 114-S. F. No. 460.

An act to fix the salaries of the members of county boards in all counties having more than 75 and less than 80 congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of more than five million five hundred thousand dollars and less than twelve million dollars, and to provide for the payment of their expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Members of Cass county board to receive annual salary of \$700 each.—In all counties of this state having more than 75 and less than 80 congressional townships of land and having an assessed valuation of more than five million five hundred thousand (\$5,500,000) dollars and less than twelve million (\$12,000,000) dollars, the several members of the county boards shall receive an annual salary of seven hundred (\$700.00) dollars, to be paid in 12 equal monthly installments, which shall be in full for all services upon the county board or other boards and committees.

Sec. 2. Traveling expenses to be allowed.—Each member of such county board shall also receive his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties within his county, to be audited and allowed as other

claims against the county.

Sec. 3. Total expense of all members not to exceed \$1,200 yearly.—The total aggregate amount of the traveling expenses of all of the county commissioners of any such county which may be so allowed and paid shall not exceed twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) in any one year.

When a member of the county board furnishes his own conveyance for necessary travel in the discharge of his official duties, he shall be entitled to charge at the rate of 3c per mile

therefor.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1917.

CHAPTER 115-H. F. No. 566.

An act authorizing the renewal of the period of corporate existence of any co-operative creamery association whose period of duration has expired without renewal thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Existence of certain co-operative creamery associations extended.—Any co-operative creamery association whose period of duration has expired less than three years be-

fore the passage of this act and which has continued to carry on its business without a renewal of its said period, may renew the period of its corporate existence from the date of expiration of said period of duration for an additional term not exceeding 20 years, with the same force and effect as if renewed before its said period of duration expired, by taking the proceedings provided by law for the renewal of the corporate existence of such corporation in cases where such renewal is made before the end of its period of duration. Provided, however, that the proceedings to obtain such renewal shall be taken within six months after the passage of this act. And provided further that this act shall not affect any pending litigation nor apply to any corporation whose charter has been declared forfeited by the final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction in this state.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1917.

CHAPTER 116-S. F. No. 599.

An act to cede a portion of the town of La Crescent in the county of Houston, and state of Minnesota, consisting of islands in the Mississippi river, to the state of Wisconsin, and to accept and annex to this state certain territory heretofore constituting a part of the town of Buffalo, in the county of Buffalo, and state of Wisconsin, being an island in the Mississippi river.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Portion of La Crescent township, Houston county, ceded to Wisconsin.-All that portion of the town of La Crescent, in the county of Houston, and state of Minnesota, which lies easterly of the following described line, to-wit: commencing in the northeast quarter of section number 11, township number 104 north, range number 4 west of the fifth principal meridian, at the point of intersection of the center line of the west channel of the Mississippi river with the center line of the main east channel of said river, and running thence southeasterly along the center line of said west channel to its intersection with the center line of said east channel of said river in the easterly part of section number 24 in said township and range, is hereby ceded and relinquished to the state of Wisconsin in full and absolute right and jurisdiction; provided, and this cession is made upon condition, that no license or permit to sell or otherwise dispose of intoxicating liquors in the territory ceded shall ever be granted by the state of Wisconsin or any of its municipalities.